



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT W. SEIDEN, Esq., in his
capacity as receiver for Southern China
Livestock, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

SHU KANEKO a/k/a Joseph Kaneko,

Defendant-Below, Appellee.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 174, 2017

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9861

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-BELOW, APPELLEE SHU KANEKO**

Of Counsel:
Adrienne M. Ward, Esquire
OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP
1325 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019

ASHBY & GEDDES
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
500 Delaware Ave. 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee Shu Kaneko*

Dated: July 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Private Placement and Effort to Bring SCLI Public.....	5
B. SCLI after Kaneko’s Resignation on October 8, 2010	6
C. SCLI’s Attempt to Raise Funds in Summer 2011	7
D. SCLI’s Settlement and Release of Kaneko	8
E. Procedural History	15
1. The Filing of this Action	15
2. The MTD Opinion and Discovery.....	16
3. The MSJ Opinion.....	18
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DID NOT APPLY.	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Standard of Review	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND, BASED ON UNDISPUTED THE EVIDENCE, THAT THE RELEASE IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE	30

A. Question Presented.....30

B. Standard of Review.....30

C. Merits of Argument.....30

 1. The Settlement Agreement Is Supported by
 Consideration.....32

 2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That No
 Evidence Supports The Receiver’s Claims Of
 “Suspicious” Circumstances Surrounding The
 Settlement Agreement.38

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982).....	30
<i>Adv. Litig., LLC v. Herzka</i> , 2006 WL 4782445 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006).....	26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	24
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	26
<i>Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co. v. Audax Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 107 A.3d 1082 (Del. Ch. 2014)	38
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Shreveport, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 769 F.Supp. 671 (D. Del. 1991)	33
<i>Deli v. Hasselmo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. App. 1996)	35
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014).....	30
<i>First Mortg. Co. of Pa. v. Fed. Leasing Corp.</i> , 456 A.2d 794 (Del. 1982).....	32
<i>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</i> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983).....	27
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 91 A.2d 57 (Del. 1952).....	37
<i>Haas v. Sinaloa Exploration & Dev. Co.</i> , 152 A. 216 (Del. Ch. 1930).....	31

<i>In re Cellular Communc'ns Int'l, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 1185 (Del. Ch. 2000)	38
<i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990).....	23
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	23, 24
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 258696 (Del. Super. June 16, 1993).....	37
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	27
<i>Northpointe Holdings, Inc. v. Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3707677 (Del. Super. Sept. 14, 2010).....	27
<i>Odyssey Partners v. Fleming Company</i> , 1998 WL 155543 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 1998).....	27
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	37
<i>Porter v. Texas Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 120358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1989).....	27
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Util. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 318269 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2010).....	26
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v Green Stone Eng'g LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1409013 (Del. Super. Apr. 4, 2012).....	31
<i>Seiden v. Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015).....	passim
<i>Seven Invs. v. AD Cap. LLC</i> , 32 A.3d 391 (Del. Ch. 2011)	30, 31
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016).....	24

<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 2006 WL 1510437 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2006)	26, 28
<i>Topps Chewing Gum, Inc. v. Fleer Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 19875 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1987)	24
<i>U.S. v. Mardirosian</i> , 602 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	35, 37
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
18 James Wm. Moore et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2004)	24
